SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Connick to Engrossed House Bill No. 520 by Representative Illg

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To amend and reenact", delete "R.S. 47:337.9(D)(36) and 463.8(B)(1)" and insert "R.S. 32:702(1) and R.S. 47:337.9(D)(36) and 463.8(A)(1) and 3 4 (B)(1)" 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2 6 On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following: 7 "Section 1. R.S. 32:702(1) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 8 §702. Definitions 9 As used in this Chapter: 10 (1) "Antique vehicle" shall mean a vehicle twenty-five thirty-five years old 11 or older. *" 12 13 AMENDMENT NO. 3 14 On page 1, delete line 9 and insert the following: 15 "Section 2. R.S. 47:337.9(D)(36) and 463.8(A)(1) and (B)(1) are hereby amended 16 and reenacted" 17 AMENDMENT NO. 4 18 On page 2, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following: 19 "A.(1) The secretary shall establish and issue special license plates for 20 antique motor vehicles, including both pickup trucks and trucks with a gross weight 21 in excess of six thousand pounds, and motorcycles, which are twenty-five thirty-five 22 years old or older, and shall establish and issue symbols for antique license plates. 23 To obtain such plates and symbols, an applicant shall provide to the secretary a notarized affidavit that the vehicle or motorcycle has not been and will not be 24 25 materially altered or modified from the original manufacturer's specifications. In 26 addition, such vehicle or motorcycle shall be used primarily for special occasions such as exhibitions, club activities, parades, or other functions of the public interest, 27 28 or for necessary testing, maintenance, and storage purposes. The plates shall be 29 available upon application through the applicant's local licensing bureau." 30 31 AMENDMENT NO. 5 32 On page 3, at the beginning of line 4, delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3." 33 AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 3, at the beginning of line 6, delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4." 34 35 AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 3, after line 8, insert the following: 36

"Section 5. The Department of Public Safety and Corrections, office of motor
vehicles, shall implement R.S. 47:463.243 upon completion of upgrades to its system."